RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A GRANT OF TEMPORARY EASEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET (KYTC), GRANTING TWO (2) TEMPORARY EASEMENTS ON JACOBSON PARK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PARK ENTRANCE AND A BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PAVED TRAIL, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TRANSFER THE EASEMENT, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute a Grant of Temporary Easement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), granting two (2) temporary easements on Jacobson Park for the construction of a new park entrance and a bicycle and pedestrian paved trail, and further authorizing the Mayor to execute any other documents necessary to transfer the easement, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1115-24:TAH:4869-8704-1274, v. 1